Market value of equity reported to their
book value: 0.8
Discount for lack of control 17.6%
Discount for lack of marketability 9.5%

In the balance, the book value is identified through
equity. The lower the resulted ratio, the lower the fair
value.
The lower the lack of control discount, the higher the fair
value.
The lower the lack of liquidity discount, the higher the
fair value.

Total 105,151,282

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  FOR THE 6 MONTHS’ PERIOD ENDED ON 30th JUNE 2022
(All amounts are presented in Lei, unless otherwise stated)

37

13. FINANCIAL ASSETS (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Although the Group considers that fair value estimates are adequate, the use of other

methods and assumptions could lead to different values of the fair value. For the fair

values recognized following the use of a significant number of unobservable inputs (Level

3), the change of one or more assumptions would influence the Group’s profit or loss and

other comprehensive income on 30th June 2022 as follows:

Modified assumption
(Lei) Impact on

profit or loss
(before tax)

Impact on other
comprehensive

income
(before tax)

WACC increase by 50 bps (938,913) (6,458,926)

WACC decrease by 50 bps 1,058,765 7,450,552

Increase of the perpetuity growth rate
by 25 bps

- 2,562,786

Decrease of the perpetuity growth rate
by   25 bps

- (2,360,099)

Increase of (EBITDA, Turnover, P/E)
multiple by 10%

215,562 743,932

Decrease of (EBITDA, Turnover, P/E)
multiples by 10%

(215,562) (743,932)

Increase of selling price land per sqm
by 10%

8,443,962 -

Decrease of selling price land per sqm
by 10%

(8,443,962)

-

Increase of rent per sqm by 10%

275,950

688,954

Decrease of rent per sqm by 10% (275,950) (688,954)

Increase of rent capitalization rate by
50 bps

(695,832) (382,717)

Decrease of rent capitalization rate by
50 bps

774,113 415,997

Increase of DLOM by 10%

-

(1,194,694)

Decrease of DLOM by 10% - 1,194,694

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  FOR THE 6 MONTHS’ PERIOD ENDED ON 30th JUNE 2022
(All amounts are presented in Lei, unless otherwise stated)

38

13. FINANCIAL ASSETS (continued)

c) Fair Value Hierarchy  (continued)

The main unobservable inputs refer to the relevant multiples of the total invested capital

and multiples of equity in ordinary shares:

Income/Turnover multiple: is an instrument used to evaluate companies based on a

market comparison with similar listed companies. Evaluating a company based on its